

No. 17-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY, PETITIONER

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP**

THOMAS J. HOLTHUS
MATTHEW E. PODMENIK
MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP
*411 Ivy Street
San Diego, CA 92101*

HOLLY R. SHILLIDAY
MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP
*7700 East Arapahoe Road,
Suite 230
Centennial, CO 80112*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
JOEL S. JOHNSON
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	16
Enforcing a security interest by initiating a non-judicial foreclosure does not constitute debt collection under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	16
A. Under the plain text of the FDCPA, enforcing a security interest is not debt collection.....	16
B. The FDCPA’s legislative history confirms that enforcing a security interest by initiating a non-judicial foreclosure is not debt collection	25
C. Petitioner’s alternative interpretation is contrary to the plain text of the FDCPA	27
D. The FDCPA should not be construed to interfere with a core area of state concern.....	40
Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	20
<i>Bank of America v. Kosovich</i> , 878 P.2d 65 (Colo. App. 1994)	7
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	19
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Birster v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 579 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	26
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	26
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	21
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Folda Real Estate Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 223 Pac. 748 (Colo. 1924).....	5
<i>Foothills Holding Corp. v. Tulsa Rig, Reel & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 393 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1964).....	5
<i>Freeman v. Alderson</i> , 119 U.S. 185 (1886)	21
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Grden v. Leikin Ingber & Winters PC</i> , 643 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2011).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	32, 33
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	3, 38, 48
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017).....	10, 43, 44, 48
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	26
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	39, 40
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	21
<i>Kirchner v. Sanchez</i> , 661 P.2d 1161 (Colo. 1983).....	27
<i>Land Title Insurance Corp. v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 207 P.3d 141 (Colo. 2009).....	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	20, 36
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire District v. Guido</i> , No. 17-587, slip op. (Nov. 6, 2018).....	19
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	39
<i>Ozmun v. Reynolds</i> , 11 Minn. 459 (1866)	21

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Plymouth Capital Co. v. District Court</i> , 955 P.2d 1014 (Colo. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	40
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>Romine v. Diversified Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	36
<i>Schlaf v. Safeguard Property, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	21
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....	42
<i>Siwulec v. J.M. Adjustment Services, LLC</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 200 (3d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Sumers v. Board of Commissioners of Garfield</i> <i>County</i> , 184 P.2d 144 (Colo. 1947)	21
<i>Thayer v. Mann</i> , 36 Pick. (Mass.) 535 (1837)	21
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Woodson v. Murdock</i> , 89 U.S. 351 (1874)	33
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	46
Statutes, rules, and regulations:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	8, 21, 40, 46
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	23
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692-1692p.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....	3

VI

	Page
Statutes, rules, and regulations—continued:	
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5).....	3, 16, 34
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(D).....	47
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F).....	9
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(iii).....	48
15 U.S.C. 1692c.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a).....	47
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(2).....	44
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b).....	34, 43, 47
15 U.S.C. 1692d.....	34
15 U.S.C. 1692e.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692e(11).....	30, 44, 47
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1).....	22
15 U.S.C. 1692f(2).....	22
15 U.S.C. 1692f(3).....	22
15 U.S.C. 1692f(4).....	22
15 U.S.C. 1692f(5).....	22
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692f(7).....	22, 34
15 U.S.C. 1692f(8).....	22
15 U.S.C. 1692g.....	9, 24
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)(3).....	45
15 U.S.C. 1692g(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692g(d).....	47
15 U.S.C. 1692h.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692i.....	38
15 U.S.C. 1692i(a).....	37, 38
15 U.S.C. 1692k.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692n.....	42
15 U.S.C. 1692o.....	46, 47
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act,	
28 U.S.C. 3001-3308.....	22
28 U.S.C. 3003(b).....	22

VII

	Page
Statutes, rules, and regulations—continued:	
Multifamily Mortgage Foreclosure Act,	
12 U.S.C. 3701-3717	22
12 U.S.C. 3705	22
Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act,	
12 U.S.C. 3751-3768	22
12 U.S.C. 3755(b)(1)	22
12 U.S.C. 3768(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
37 U.S.C. 305a(e)(1)(B)	18
37 U.S.C. 305a(e)(3)	18
38 U.S.C. 101(2)	18
38 U.S.C. 3701(b)(3)	18
38 U.S.C. 3701(b)(6)	18
Ala. Code § 35-10-13	45
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33-808	43
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33-809(B)	43
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33-809(C)	44
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924b(b)(1)	44
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 4-9-623	36
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-37-102	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-100.3	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-100.3(7)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(1)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(4)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102(1)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5(2)	5, 43
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5(2)(a)	30, 44
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5(2)(b)	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103	5, 6, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103(5)(a)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103.1	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103.2	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-104	5, 6, 47

VIII

	Page
Statutes, rules, and regulations—continued:	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-105	5, 6, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(1)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(3)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(6)	6, 7, 33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(7)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-107	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-108	5, 7, 29, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-108(1)(a)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-109	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-109(2)(b)(II)(B)	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-109(3)(b)	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-110	5, 6, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-111	5, 7, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-112	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-113	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-114	5, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-39-101	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 479:25	43
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3208	45
Wash. Rev. Code § 61.24.040(1)(b)(i)	44
Wash. Rev. Code § 61.24.040(5)	43
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120	<i>passim</i>
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a)	4, 6, 45
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(b)	6
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(b)(4)	44
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(c)	6, 45
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(d)	6, 45
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(d)(2)	45
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(d)(4)	33
12 C.F.R. 1006.4	47
12 C.F.R. 1006.4(a)(1)	47
12 C.F.R. 1090.105(a)	23
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1976)	16

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	32
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	22, 33
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	21
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, <i>What’s the Difference Between a Mortgage Lender and a Servicer</i> (Sept. 13, 2017) <tinyurl.com/askcfpb>	39
Colorado County Treasurers & Public Trustees, <i>Colorado Foreclosure Statistics</i> <tinyurl.com/COForeclosureStats> (last visited Nov. 7, 2018).....	28
Walter Wheeler Cook, <i>The Powers of Courts of Equity, Part II</i> , 15 Colum. L. Rev. 106 (1915).....	21
53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	23
60 Fed. Reg. 66,972 (Dec. 27, 1995)	47
77 Fed. Reg. 65,775 (Oct. 31, 2012)	23
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Making Payments to Your Mortgage Servicer</i> (June 2010) <tinyurl.com/ftcmakingpayments>	39
Federal Trade Commission, Staff Opinion Letter, 1992 WL 12622329 (Oct. 8, 1992)	23, 24
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, on S. 656, S. 918, S. 1130, and H.R. 5294: Bills to Amend the Consumer Credit Protection Act to Prohibit Abusive Practices by Debt Collectors</i> , 95th Cong. 247 (1977).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	26, 42, 46
<i>Markup on Debt Collection Legislation Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> , 95th Cong. (June 30, 1977)	26
Grant S. Nelson et al., <i>Real Estate Finance Law</i> (6th ed. 2014).....	4, 43
Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, <i>Reforming Foreclosure: The Uniform Nonjudicial Foreclosure Act</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 1399 (2004)	41

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Lydia Nussbaum, <i>ADR's Place in Foreclosure: Remediating the Flaws of a Securitized Housing Market</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1889 (2013)	28
George E. Osborne, <i>Handbook on the Law of Mortgages</i> (2d ed. 1970).....	26
<i>Powell on Real Property</i> (Michael Allan Wolf ed. 2018)	4, 17, 42
William C. Prather, <i>Foreclosure of the Security Interest</i> , 1957 <i>U. Ill. L.F.</i> 420 (1957)	26
<i>Random House Dictionary</i> (1971)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19, 45
S. 918, 95th Cong. (1977)	25
S. 1130, 95th Cong. (1977)	25
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) ...	26, 39, 42, 46
Frederic P. Storke & Don W. Sears, <i>Enforcement of Security Interests in Colorado</i> , 25 <i>Rocky Mtn. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1952).....	5, 7
Uniform Commercial Code (1972)	19
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1959)	16, 22, 34
